holding in the Polish energy company Enea S.A. In this case,

Remaining fixed rate term in debt portfolio 2012 (2011)

SEK million Debt Derivative Total

< 3 months 12,201 (6,685) 46,870 (22,925) 59,072 (29,610)

3 months–1 year 19,283 (1,860) -31,625 (18,504) -12,342 (20,364)

1 year–5 years 53,864 (86,244) 1,709 (-33,073) 55,573 (53,171)

>5 years 43,010 (44,602) -20,094 (-11,946) 23,916 (32,656)

Total 129,359 (139,392) -3,140 (-3,590) 126,219 (135,802)

The portfolio includes loans and interest rate derivatives in order to steer the duration of borrowing.

Negative amounts are explained by the use of derivatives, such as interest rate swaps and interest rate

forwards. The sum of derivatives is not equal to zero due to currency effects. Figures are exclusive of

loans from minority owners and associated companies, totalling SEK 21,183 million. The average financ-

ing rate as per 31 December 2012 was 3.41% (3.75%). Figures for 2011 have been adjusted compared

with previously published values (in the 2011 Annual Report, the values were reported exclusive of Hybrid

Capital). All figures in nominal amounts.

Debt portfolio, breakdown per currency 2012 (2011), SEK million

Original currency  Debt Derivative Total

CHF 4,088 (4,229) -4,088 (-4,229) —  —

DKK — — — — — —

EUR 97,189 (105,101) 16,561 (20,963) 113,750 (126,064)

GBP 14,200 (14,422) -10,516 (-14,418) 3,684 (4)

JPY 3,709 (4,558) -3,709 (-4,558) —  —

NOK 2,657 (2,617) -2,657 (-2,617) —  —

PLN 33 (22) — — 33 (22)

SEK 7,483 (8,442) 1,269 (1,270) 8,751 (9,711)

Total 129,359 (139,392) -3,140 (-3,590) 126,219 (135,802)

The table shows the currency risk in the debt portfolio and the currencies that Vattenfall is exposed to.

The debt, and thus the currency risk, decreased in 2012 compared with 2011. Figures above are exclu-

sive of loans from minority owners and associated companies, totalling SEK 21,183 million. Figures for

2011 have been adjusted compared with previously published values (in the 2011 Annual Report, the

values were reported exclusive of Hybrid Capital). All figures in nominal amounts.